
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1078
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CGHS DISPENSARIES AND EMPANELLED HOSPITALS

1078. SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS) dispensaries in the country,
State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to include those private hospitals under the CGHS which are presently not included under it;

(c) if so, the details thereof, State/ UT-wise;

(d) the total number of cities/areas in Uttar Pradesh where there are no CGHS dispensaries, if so, the reasons therefor; and

(e) whether the Government proposes to formulate any scheme to set up new CGHS dispensaries?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): Statement showing State/UT-wise number of Central Government Health Scheme
(CGHS) Wellness Centre is at Annexure.

(b) & (c): Empanelment of private hospitals under CGHS is a continuous process. Interested hospitals voluntarily apply for empanelment under CGHS in CGHS covered cities. The eligible hospitals fulfilling the terms and conditions of empanelment are considered for empanelment under CGHS.

(d): Cities/ areas other than Noida, Greater Noida, Indirapuram, Sahibabad, Ghaziabad, Meerut, Agra, Aligarh, Prayagraj, Kanpur, Lucknow, Baghpat, Moradabad, Gorakhpur, Bareilly, Saharanpur and Varanasi in Uttar Pradesh are not covered under CGHS. As per existing norms, there has to be a minimum of 6000 Card holders   for extension of CGHS to a new City.

(e): At present, there is no such proposal.


Annexure

Statement showing State/UT-wise number of Central Government
Health Scheme (CGHS) Wellness Centre

Sl.
No.

State /
Union

Territory

Allopathic
Dispensaries

AYUSH Dispensaries/Units
Ayurvedic Homeopathic Unani Sidha Yoga

Centres
1 Andhra

Pradesh
6 0 0 0 0 0

2 Assam 7 0 1 0 0 0
3 Bihar 9 1 1 0 0 0
4 Chhattisgarh 2 0 0 0 0 0
5 Delhi 88 12 13 5 1 4
6 Goa 1 0 0 0 0 0
7 Gujarat 10 1 1 1 0 0
8 Haryana 5 1 0 0 0 0
9 Himachal

Pradesh
1 0 0 0 0 0

10 Jammu &
Kashmir
(UT)

3 0 0 0 0 0

11 Jharkhand 4 2 1 0 0 0
12 Karnataka 10 1 1 1 0 0
13 Kerala 3 0 0 0 0 0
14 Madhya

Pradesh
9 2 0 0 0 0

15 Maharashtra 46 3 6 0 0 0
16 Manipur 1 0 0 0 0 0
17 Meghalaya 2 0 1 0 0 0
18 Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 0
19 Nagaland 1 0 0 0 0 0
20 Odisha 5 1 0 0 0 0
21 Punjab 2 0 0 0 0 0
22 Puducherry 1 0 0 0 0 0
23 Rajasthan 10 1 1 0 0 0
24 Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0 0
25 Tamil Nadu 16 1 1 0 2 0
26 Telangana 13 2 2 2 0 0
27 Tripura 1 0 0 0 0 0
28 Uttarakhand 3 0 0 0 0 0
29 Uttar

Pradesh
46 4 5 1 0 0

30 West Bengal 20 1 2 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 0

Total 328 33 36 10 3 4

